crashing case) and 4=L  weeks (the minimum cost case), benefit = $ 2,577.65−
2,524.05 = $ 53.60.

Remark 1:Remark 1:Remark 1:Remark 1: In Ouyang and Wu's [10] model, which considered a fixed reorder point r
(i.e., they let 20.)( => rXP ). With the normal distribution demand case and 1=β ,
they obtained the optimal ),(),( 4116=LQ  and the minimum expected total annual cost

9454624116 .,$),( =NEAC . In our model, for the same case 1=β , the optimal

),,( * LrQ ),,( 454124=  and =),,( 454124NEAC 055242 .,$ . Thus, we find that our

model savings ),( LQEACN − ),,( * LrQEACN −= ),( 4116NEAC ),,( 454124NEAC

4.055226.94542 ,, −= $  = $ 22.89, which can be viewed as the reward due to controlling

the reorder point as a decision variable.

Remark 2:Remark 2:Remark 2:Remark 2: As in Example 1, we further perform a sensitivity analysis by considering
the change of values of h , D , A  and σ  which range from +50% to -50%. For the case

1=β , computed results are shown in Table 4.

Table 4:Table 4:Table 4:Table 4: Effect of parameters on the total cost and order strategy

Change of the
parameter (%)

Order policy

 ),,( * LrQ

Expected total
annual cost

),,( * LrQEACN

Change of percentage
of total cost

 h=30 (+50%)
   =25 (+25%)
   =20  (0 %)
   =15 (-25%)
   =10 (-50%)

(102, 56, 4)
(112, 55, 4)
(124, 54, 4)
(138, 80, 6)
(168, 78, 6)

$ 3,196.70
  2,871.77
  2,524.05
  2,134.04
  1,691.44

   +26.65%
   +13.78%
   0%
   −15.45%
   −32.99%

D=900 (+50%)
   =750 (+25%)
   =600  (0 %)
   =450 (-25%)
   =300 (-50%)

(146, 79, 6)
(134, 80, 6)
(124, 54, 4)
(108, 56, 4)
( 90, 57, 4)

$ 2,989.86
  2,769.96
  2,524.05
  2,236.69
  1,899.52

   +18.46%
   + 9.74%
   0%
   −11.38%
   −24.74%

A=300 (+50%)
   =250 (+25%)
   =200  (0 %)
   =150 (-25%)
   =100 (-50%)

(148, 53, 4)
(136, 54, 4)
(124, 54, 4)
(106, 82, 6)
( 89, 84, 6)

$ 2,965.58
  2,754.51
  2,524.05
  2,264.19
  1,956.96

   +17.49%
   + 9.13%
   0%
   −10.00%
   −22.47%

σ =10.5 (+50%)
   =8.75(+25%)
   =7.00 (0 %)
   =5.25 (-25%)
   =3.50 (-50%)

(127, 64, 4)
(126, 59, 4)
(124, 54, 4)
(119, 75, 6)
(117, 70, 6)

$ 2,721.78
  2,620.06
  2,524.05
  2,411.06
  2,306.30

   + 7.83%
   + 3.80%
   0%
   − 4.48%
   − 8.63%

L.-Y. Ouyang, B.-R. Chuang / Stochastic Inventory Models Involving Variable Lead Time 89

From Table 4, we can easily observe that the holding cost is the most
important parameter of cost savings.

3.2. Distribution free case3.2. Distribution free case3.2. Distribution free case3.2. Distribution free case

In many practical situations, the distributional information of lead time
demand is often quite limited. Hence, in this subsection, we relax the assumption about
the normal distribution of the lead time demand by only assuming that the probability